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ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

May21, 2009

Mr. G~egorj A. Alicie
Open Records Specialist
Baytown Police Department
3200 North Main Street
Baytown, Texas 77521

0R2009-06955

Dear Mr. Alicie:

.. You ask-whether certain information is subjectto-required-publicdisclosure under-the --­
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 343973.

The Baytown Police Department (the "department") received a request for a specified
incident report. You claim that portions of the submitted inforrhation are ex.cepted from
disclosure under sections 552.101 and 552.147 of the Government Code. We have
considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the submitted information.

-- --------_ ....._ .. _------ - -----------------------

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts-frompuoHc-dlsClosuri-"lnformation
considered to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or byjudicial decision."
Gov't .Code.§552.1.01. This-section.encompassesthe.common=law right of.priYacY,·which
protects infOlmation that is (1) highly intimate or embarrassing, such that its release would
be highly objectionable to a reasonable person, and (2) not of legitimate concern to the
public. Indus. Found. v. Tex. Indus. Accident Bd., 540 S.W.2d 668 (Tex. 1976). The types
of information considered intimate and embarrassing by the Texas Supreme Court in
Industrial Foundation included.information relating to sexual assault, pregnancy, mental or
physical abuse in the workplace, illegitimate children, psychiatric treatment of mental
disorders, attempted suicide, and injuries to sexual organs. Id. at 683. This office has found
that some kinds of medical information or information indicating disabilities or specific
illnesses are excepted from required public disclosure under common-law privacy. See Open
Records DecisionNos. 470 (1987) (illness from severe emotional andjob-related stress), 455
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(1987) (prescription drugs, illnesses, operations, and physical handicaps). Upon review, we
have marked information that is highly intimate or embarrassing and not of1egitimate public
concern. The department must withhold themarked informationpursuant to section 552.101
Qf tile QQY~!"!1D1eIlt QQcle illcQl1J1!1l9ti9l:1 with common-law privacy. _You have failed to

--- ------ - - .-- --demonstrate,however,how-the-remaining-infonnationyouhave marked is-highlyintimate- -------- - -----
or embarrassing and orno legitimatepuo-Itc-coIlc-em-:-kec-rrrdin-gly;you-mayrrotwithlrotdihe'------­
remaining information you have marked under section 552.101 in conjunction with
common-law privacy.

Ke~tiQn_5j2.lQl_also~ncompassescollstirn1i_9n~LpJiyacy.Constitll1iQnal_p_riy~cy con~i.sts__ __ __ _ _
of two interrelated types of privacy: (1) the right to make certain kinds of decisions
independently and (2) an individual's interest in avoiding disclosure of personal matters.
Open Records Decision No. 455 at 4 (1987). The first type protects an individual's
autonomywithin "zones ofprivacy," which include matters related to marriage, procreation,
contraception, family relationships, and child rearing and education. Id. The second type
ofconstitutional privacy requires a balancing between the individual's privacy interests and
the public's need to kiiow information ofpuoTic concern. Jd. Tile scope onnfo::-crm:-:-:--a-.tl-o-"n---------!

_protectedisnarrowerthan that under the common-Iaw_doctrine ofprivaGy;the information I
mustconcern the "mostintimate aspects ofhuman affairs." Id. at 5 (citing Ramie v. City of
Hedwig Village, Texas, 765 F.2d 490 (5th Cir. 1985)). In Open Records Decision No. 430

,______-,______,______,______,______-(-l-9g.~),()ur-()ffiGe-deteI'ffiined~that-the-list-of-imnate~v:isitors-is~protected-b¥~constitutional,______-,______-,______,__________1

privacybecausepeoplehave-a First Airleridrnelictighno correspondwithptisbliers,andthe
release of that information would threaten that right. We have marked inmate visitor
information that the'departmentmust withhold under section 552.101- in conjunction with
constitutional privacy.' ,

We note that a portion of the remaining information is excepted from disclosure under
section 552.130 of the Government Code, which excepts from disclosure information that
relates to a Texas motor vehicle operator's or driver's license or a Texas motor vehicle title

_.. .J>rregistration. 1_Gov'iCodSJ_§55U30(~)JD,_Gt_ThedeRartmentmustwithholdtheTexas

driver's license information and Texas motor vehicle record information we have marked
under section 552.130.

You also claim that the partial social security numbers you have highlighted in green are
excepted from disclosure under section 552.147 ofthe Government Code. Section 552.147
of the Government Code authorizes a governmental body to redact "[t]he social security
number ofa living person." Id. § 552.147. Upon review, we agree that the department may

IThe Office of the Attorney General will raise a mandatory exception on behalf of a governmental
body, but ordinarily will not raise other exceptions. See Open Records Decision Nos. 481 (1987), 480
(1987),470 (1987).
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withhold the partial social security numbers you have highlighted In green under
section 552.147 ofthe Government Code.

In summary, the department must withhold the information we have marked under
._- -- -.-. --- .. ---section-55i1OI-of the GovemmentGocleln conjunction-withcommon~law-privacyand- -~- -- ---- -- ----_.

--------.cunstitutiunal-privacy~'rhe-departmentmust-also-withhoId-the-information-we-have-marked------­

under section 552.130 of the Government Code. The department may withhold the
information you have highlighted in green under section 552.147 ofthe Government Code.
The remaining information must be released.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must 110t be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and oHhe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and

-------r-e-sp-o-n-si5i11ties, please VlSlt our we6sirearhup:77www.oag.sfate:-tx:lIS/openJinaex-ortpn=p-,-------,-'
__ or call the Office of the Attorney _General's Open G()vemment Hotline, toll free,

at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of

___,____-___,_______,_______,_______,____the-Attomey~GeneraLaL(512)~415~49-'Z.-------c___,____-___,_______,_______,____-___,_______,_______,____ - ___,_____ ___,_______,____ - ~

Sincerely,
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Greg H nderson
Assist - t Attorney General
Open Records Division
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-- Ref; --ID#343973

Ene. Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)
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